THE ISSUE OF THE IMMIGRANT THAT IMPACT ON CRIME RATE:
EVIDENCE FROM 17 EUROPEAN COUNTRIES

NUR DIANA FARAHIM BINTI ABD RAHIM
2016331529

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
WITH HONOURS (FINANCE)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
PERLIS

JULY 2019



DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK

<

>

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
WITH HONOURS (FINANCE)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
"DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK"

I, NUR DIANA FARAHIM BINTI ABD RAHIM , (I/C Number : 960208-08-5006)

Hereby, declare that:

o This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree,
locally or overseas, and is not being concurrently submitted for this degree or
any other degrees.

o This project-paper is the result of my independent work and investigation,
except where otherwise stated.

o All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources
of my information have been specifically acknowledged.

Signature: Date:




TITLE PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK

LETTER OF SUBMISSION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES
ABSTRACT

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

11

1.2

1.3

14

15

1.6

Background of Study
Problem statement

Research Questions
Research Objectives
Significance of Study

Scope of Study and Limitations

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

Introduction

Homicides (Crime Rate)
Unemployment
Population

Police report per capita

Social problem

V-Vi

vii

1-3

4-5

10

11

12

13



CHAPTER 3

CHAPTER 4

CHAPTER 5

REFERENCES

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

Type of study
Research design

Data description
Research framework
Hypothesis

Estimation model
Data collection method
Data analysis

Statistic/econometric method

FINDINGS/ DATA ANALYSIS

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

Descriptive analysis
Optimal model

Panel specification tests
Diagnostic test

Regression result

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

Vi

14

14

15

15

16

17

18-20

21

22-28

29-30

31

32

33

34-36

37

38-42



ABSTRACT

This study was focused on the issues of the immigrants that impact on the crime rate in the 17
European countries. Measurement was done on several independent variables consists of four
variables which was police report per capital, populations of the immigrants, unemployment’s and
social problem (drugs disorder). Besides that, the dependent variable for this research was

homicides (crime rate)

Hence, this study used the secondary data to collect the data. The data were collected from four
websites which is World Bank Development Database, World Development Indicator (WDI),
Pordata (WSA) and Ourworldindata which utilize for the period of the 24 year (1993-2017). After
collected all the data, it has been analysed and following data was mentioned by macroeconomics

indicators was aggregated into a panel data set encoded in STATA SE 14.0.

Type of study used in this research is a casual study. It is undertaken to measure the relationship
between the variables. Casual study is used identify whether change in one variable will causes
change to another variable. As for this research, it will test on how unemployment’s, populations,

social problems and police report per capita will impact on homicides (crime rate).

The findings discovered that the crime rates have given the negative relationship between
population and homicides, and unemployment and homicides. Meanwhile, it gives positive

relationship between police report per capita and drugs (social problem) with homicides.



	THE ISSUE OF IMMIGRANTS THAT IMPACT ON CRIME RATE IN 17 EUROPEAN COUNTRIE
	DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER 1
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem statement
	1.3 Research Questions
	1.4 Research Objectives
	1.5 Significance of Study
	1.6 Scope of Study and Limitations


	CHAPTER 2
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Homicides (Crime Rate)
	2.3 Unemployment
	2.4 Population
	2.5 Police report per capita
	2.6 Social problem


	CHAPTER 3
	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Type of study
	3.2 Research design
	3.3 Data description
	3.4 Research framework
	3.5 Hypothesis
	3.6 Estimation model
	3.7 Data collection method
	3.8 Data analysis
	3.9 Statistic/econometric method



	FINDINGS/ DATA ANALYSIS
	4.1 Descriptive analysis
	4.2 Optimal model
	4.3 Panel specification tests
	4.4 Diagnostic test
	4.5 Regression result


