# THE ISSUE OF THE IMMIGRANT THAT IMPACT ON CRIME RATE: EVIDENCE FROM 17 EUROPEAN COUNTRIES

## NUR DIANA FARAHIM BINTI ABD RAHIM 2016331529

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
WITH HONOURS (FINANCE)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
PERLIS

**JULY 2019** 

### **DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK**



# BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS (FINANCE) FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA "DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK"

I, NUR DIANA FARAHIM BINTI ABD RAHIM, (I/C Number: 960208-08-5006)

### Hereby, declare that:

- This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally or overseas, and is not being concurrently submitted for this degree or any other degrees.
- This project-paper is the result of my independent work and investigation, except where otherwise stated.
- All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my information have been specifically acknowledged.

Signature:	Date:

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TITLE PAGE			i
DECLARATION	ii		
LETTER OF SUE	iii		
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES			iv
			v-vi
			vii
ABSTRACT			X
CHAPTER 1	INTR	RODUCTION	
	1.1	Background of Study	1-3
	1.2	Problem statement	4-5
	1.3	Research Questions	6
	1.4	Research Objectives	6
	1.5	Significance of Study	7
	1.6	Scope of Study and Limitations	8
CHAPTER 2	LITERATURE REVIEW		
	2.1	Introduction	9
	2.2	Homicides (Crime Rate)	9
	2.3	Unemployment	10
	2.4	Population	11
	2.5	Police report per capita	12
	2.6	Social problem	13

CHAPTER 3	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY			
	3.1	Type of study	14	
	3.2	Research design	14	
	3.3	Data description	15	
	3.4	Research framework	15	
	3.5	Hypothesis	16	
	3.6	Estimation model	17	
	3.7	Data collection method	18-20	
	3.8	Data analysis	21	
	3.9	Statistic/econometric method	22-28	
CHAPTER 4	FINDINGS/ DATA ANALYSIS			
	4.1	Descriptive analysis	29-30	
	4.2	Optimal model	31	
	4.3	Panel specification tests	32	
	4.4	Diagnostic test	33	
	4.5	Regression result	34-36	
CHAPTER 5	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION		37	
REFERENCES			38-42	

#### **ABSTRACT**

This study was focused on the issues of the immigrants that impact on the crime rate in the 17 European countries. Measurement was done on several independent variables consists of four variables which was police report per capital, populations of the immigrants, unemployment's and social problem (drugs disorder). Besides that, the dependent variable for this research was homicides (crime rate)

Hence, this study used the secondary data to collect the data. The data were collected from four websites which is World Bank Development Database, World Development Indicator (WDI), Pordata (WSA) and Ourworldindata which utilize for the period of the 24 year (1993-2017). After collected all the data, it has been analysed and following data was mentioned by macroeconomics indicators was aggregated into a panel data set encoded in STATA SE 14.0.

Type of study used in this research is a casual study. It is undertaken to measure the relationship between the variables. Casual study is used identify whether change in one variable will causes change to another variable. As for this research, it will test on how unemployment's, populations, social problems and police report per capita will impact on homicides (crime rate).

The findings discovered that the crime rates have given the negative relationship between population and homicides, and unemployment and homicides. Meanwhile, it gives positive relationship between police report per capita and drugs (social problem) with homicides.